

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL POLICY & PROMOTION


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4360.
TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, THE 7TH JANUARY, 2019.


ESTABLISHMENT OF INDUSTRIAL PARKS


4360.  SHRI RAJAN VICHARE:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                   वाणिज्य एवं उद्योग मंत्री
(a) whether the Government has given sanction for establishment of industrial parks in Maharashtra;

(b) if so, the details thereof, district-wise;

(c) the aims and the objectives of these parks and the time by which these parks are likely to be made functional; and

(d) the number of employment opportunity expected to be generated therefrom?


ANSWER


वाणिज् य एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज् यमंत्री (श्री सी.आर. चौधरी)
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI C.R. CHAUDHARY)


(a) & (b): ‘Industrial Park Scheme’ was notified by the Department of Industrial Policy & Promotion (DIPP) vide notification No. 12(4)/2001-IP&ID dated 1st April, 2002 and the scheme ended on 31st March, 2006. The Department used to accord approval to those undertakings which had developed Industrial Parks for availing benefits under Section 8O-IA of Income Tax Act, 1961. The scheme did not involve setting up of any industrial park in public sector.


For providing quality infrastructure in selected industrial clusters, five projects have been sanctioned in the state of Maharashtra for upgradation of industrial infrastructure under Industrial Infrastructure


Upgradation Scheme (IIUS)/ Recast IIUS. The details of these projects, district-wise are as under:


(Rs. in crore)

Sl.
No.

Name of the
Clusters

District Date of
Approval

Project
Cost

Approved
GOI grant

Released
GOI grant

Status

1 Auto
Components
Cluster, Pune

Pune 06.09.2004 59.99 44.99 44.54 Project
completed


2 Textile Cluster,
Ichalkaranji,

Kolhapur 14.03.2005 65.07 32.70 31.72 -do-


3 Engineering
Cluster, Nashik

Nashik 11.03.2008 67.26 42.87 41.88 -do-


4 Marathwara
Automobile
Cluster,
Aurangabad

Aurangabad 31.05.2010 82.55 60.00 58.20 -do-

5 Kolhapur
Foundry Cluster

Kolhapur 31.01.2012 44.90 32.59 30.56 -do-


Ministry of Textiles is also implementing the Scheme for Integrated Textiles Parks (SITP) which provides support for creation of world class infrastructure and common facilities for setting up textile parks. At present there are 59 textile parks under SITP in the country out of which 13 textiles parks have been sanctioned in the State of Maharashtra. The details of the Textiles Parks are at Annexure.


(c):   The objective of the Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme

(IIUS) is to enhance international competitiveness of the domestic industry by providing quality infrastructure through public-private partnership approach in selected functional clusters/locations. All the five projects which have been sanctioned in the state of Maharashtra under IIUS are functional. The objective of the Scheme for Integrated Textiles Parks (SITP) is to increase investment, generate employment opportunities and boost exports in textile sector.


(d):   More than 200 number of direct and 5500 number of indirect

employment has been generated in five projects sanctioned under IIUS. Further, 49,119 number of employment are expected to be generated in the 13 textile parks under the Scheme for Integrated Textiles Parks (SITP) in Maharashtra.


*******


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 4360 FOR ANSWER ON 07.01.2019.


Textile Parks in the State of Maharashtra


S NO. Name of the textile Park Year
Sanction

District


GOI grant
component
in the project
(Rs. In
Crores)

GOI grant
released so
far (in Rs.
Crores)

Employment
likely to be
generated

1 Metro Hi-Tech Cooperative
Park Limited, Icchalkaranji

2005 Kolhapur 40.00 40.00 6500

2 Baramati Hi Tech Textile Park
Limited, Baramati

2006 Pune 40.00 40.00 5000

3 Deesan Infrastructure, Pvt
Ltd., Dhule

2008 Dhule 40.00 40.00 1500

4 Islampur Integrated Textile
Park Pvt Ltd., Sangli

2008 Sangli 40.00 40.00 2000

5 Latur Integrated Textile Park
Pvt Ltd, Latur

2008 Latur 40.00 40.00 3000

6 Asmeeta Infratech Pvt Ltd,
Thane.

2008 Thane 40.00 40.00 9565

7 Pride India Cooperative
Textile Park Limited,
Icchalkaranji

2006 Kolhapur 20.95 20.95 12500

8 Purna Global Textiles Park
Ltd.

2008 Hingoli 22.03 22.03 2000

9 Kalappana Awade Textile
Park

2011 Kolhapur 40.00 12.00 890

10 Satyaraj Integrated Textile
Park, Shirol, Kolhapur

2014 Kolhapur 40.00 10.00 2541

11 Dhule Textile Park, Dhule 2014 Dhule 40.00 4.00 1564

12 Hinganghat Textile Park,
Vidharbha

2015 Wardha 40.00 4.00 1015

13 Sri Ganesh Textile Park,
Dhule

2015 Dhule 40.00 4.00 1044

TOTAL 482.98 316.98 49119


*****

